ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX PAYMENT SYSTEM
FINANCIAL INSTITUTION HANDBOOK
Your guide to federal tax payment services.
This handbook is designed to help you assist business and individual customers with their federal
tax payments.
The Electronic Federal Tax Payment System (EFTPS), a free service of the U.S. Department of the
Treasury, can be used to pay any federal tax. EFTPS is the world’s largest tax collection system and
includes phone and Internet options.

Description
Length ACH Content EFTPS Content/Definition
1 01-01 Record Type Code 1 "5" "5"
2 02-04 Service Class Code 3 Numeric Numeric
3 05-20 Company Name 16 Alphanumeric Alphanumeric/Originator (Taxpayer’s Name)
4 21-40 Company Discretionary Data 20 Alphanumeric Alphanumeric
5 41-50 Company Identification 10 Alphanumeric Alphanumeric/Originator (Taxpayer’s ID#)
6 51-53 Standard Entry Class 3 Alphanumeric "CCD"
7 54-63 Company Entry Description 10 Alphanumeric Tax Payment
8 64-69 Company Descriptive Date 6 Alphanumeric Alphanumeric Data
9 70-75 Effective Entry Date 6 YYMMDD Tax Due Date/The date the taxes are due.
Displayed as YYMMDD.
10 76-78 Settlement Date (Julian) 3 Numeric Numeric (Inserted by ACH Operator)
11 79-79 Originator Status Code 1 Alphanumeric "1"
12 80-87 Originating DFI Identification 8 TTTTAAAA RTN of Originating Financial Institution
13 88-94 Batch Number 7 Numeric Uniquely Assigned
Field Content
2 Service Class Code:  200=ACH Entries Mixed Debits and Credits
220=ACH Credit Entries Only
225=ACH Debit Entries Only
Format remaining fields according to NACHA Operating Rules and your financial institution’s requirements.
ACH BATCH HEADER RECORDS FOR ALL ENTRIES
ACH CREDIT FOR BUSINESS PAYM
ENTS
5
CCD+ ADDENDA RECORD
Field Data Element Name Field Inclusion
Requirement
Contents Length Position
1 Record Type Code M "7" 1 01-01
2 Addenda Type Code M "05" 2 02-03
3 Payment Related Information M Alphanumeric 80 04-83
4 Addenda Sequence Number M Numeric 4 84-87
5 Entry Detail Sequence Number M Numeric 7 88-94
ACH ENTRY DETAIL RECORD FOR CCD+
Field Position
Data Element
Description
Length ACH Content EFTPS Content/Definition
1 01-01 Record Type Code 1 "6" "6"
2 02-03 Transaction Code 2 Numeric 22, 32 Automated Deposit (Credit)
23, 33 Prenote (Credit)
24, 34 Zero Dollar (Credit)
3 04-11 Receiving DFI Identification 8 TTTTAAAA IRS Routing/Transit Number. (First 8
positions) See p. 7
4 12-12 Check Digit 1 Numeric IRS Routing/Transit Number. (Last
position) See p. 7
5 13-29 DFI Account Number 17 Alphanumeric IRS Account Number. See p. 7
6 30-39 Amount 10 $$$$$$$$¢¢ $$$$$$$$¢¢/Tax Payment Amount
7 40-54 Identification Number 15 Alphanumeric EIN/The taxpayer’s 9-digit Employer
Identification Number (EIN)
8 55-76 Receiving Company Name 22 Alphanumeric IRS
9 77-78 Discretionary Data 2 Alphanumeric Optional
10 79-79 Addenda Record Indicator 1 Numeric "1"/TXP addenda must follow the
detail record
11 80-94 Trace Number 15 Numeric Uniquely Assigned
ACH CREDIT FOR BUSINESS PAYM
ENTS
6
ACH TXP ADDENDA RECORD
                           M=Mandatory  C=Conditional  O=Optional  Note: Taxpayers must use the tax period ending date for the type of tax being paid...not the date of the tax payment.
TXP# Data Element Description Field Field Length EFTPS Content/Definition
**ACH Addenda Record** Inclusion
– – – 3 Segment Identifier M 3 "TXP"
– – – 3 Separator M 1 "*"
TXP01 3 Taxpayer Identification Number M 9 9-Digit EIN/This is the taxpayer’s Employer
Identification Number. It must be 9 digits.
– – – 3 Separator M 1 "*"
TXP021 3 Taxpayer Type Code M 1/5 Numeric–(See pp. 18–23)–IRS Tax Form Numbers
Table
– – – 3 Separator M 1 "*"
TXP03 3 Tax Period End Date M 6 YYMMDD/This is the tax period ending date for the
IRS Return for which the liability is being paid in
YYMMDD format (provided by taxpayer). It is not
the payment date. Taxpayer will supply only YYMM.
Because ACH requires YYMMDD, always use "01"
for day of month.
– – – 3 Separator M 1 "*"
TXP042 3 Amount Type (Tax Information
ID Number)
M 1/5 Subcategory or IRS Number. If none, repeat tax form
from TXP02. Used for tax breakdown by subcategory
(for 941 or CT-1) or IRS Number (for 720 or 720M).
For all other tax forms, repeat tax form number from
TXP02.
– – – 3 Separator M 1 "*"
TXP053 3 Tax Amount M 1/10 $$$$$$$$¢¢–If there are no subcategory or IRS
Number amounts, this is the same amount as in
field "6" of the ACH Entry Detail Record (6 record).
If subcategories are reported, then the amount
fields TXP05, TXP07, and TXP09 must balance
to the tax payment amount in field "6" of the ACH
Entry Detail Record.
– – – 3 Separator O 1 "*"
TXP062 3 Amount Type (Tax Information
ID Number)
O 1/3 Subcategory or IRS Number, if applicable/
otherwise do not include
– – – 3 Separator O 1 "*"
TXP073 3 Tax Amount C 1/10 $$$$$$$$¢¢, if applicable/otherwise do not include
– – – 3 Separator O 1 "*"
TXP082 3 Amount Type (Tax Information
ID Number)
O 1/3 Subcategory or IRS Number, if applicable/
otherwise do not include
– – – 3 Separator O 1 "*"
TXP093 3 Tax Amount C 1/10 $$$$$$$$¢¢, if applicable/otherwise do not include
– – – 3 Separator O 1 "*"
TXP10 3 Taxpayer Verification Not Used

Description
Length Content
1 01-01 Record Type Code 1 "9"
2 02-07 Batch Count 6 Numeric
3 08-13 Block Count 6 Numeric
4 14-21 Entry/Addenda Count 8 Numeric
5 22-31 Entry Hash 10 Numeric
6 32-43 Total Debit Entry Dollar  12 $$$$$$$$$$¢¢
Amount in File
7 44-55 Total Credit Entry Dollar
Amount in File
12 $$$$$$$$$$¢¢
8 56-94 Reserved 39 Blanks
These record layouts should be formatted according to NACHA Operating Rules and your financial institution requirements.
ACH BATCH CONTROL RECORD
Field Position
Data Element
Description
Length Content
1 01-01 Record Type Code 1 "8"
2 02-04 Service Class Code 3 Numeric
3 05-10 Entry/Addenda Count 6 Numeric
4 11-20 Entry Hash 10 Numeric
5 21-32 Total Debit Entry
Dollar Amount
12 $$$$$$$$$$¢¢
6 33-44 Total Credit Entry  12 $$$$$$$$$$¢¢
Dollar Amount
7 45-54 Company Identification 10 Alphanumeric
8 55-73 Message Authentication Code 19 Alphanumeric
9 74-79 Reserved 6 Blanks
10 80-87 Originating DFI Identification 8 TTTTAAAA
11 88-94 Batch Number 7 Numeric
ACH CREDIT ROUTING AND ACCOUNT Routing Transit Number (RTN) 061036000
Account Number   23401009NUMBERS FOR FEDERAL TAX PAYMENTS Account Name  Treasury General Account
ACH CREDIT FOR BUSINESS PAYM
ENTS
8
FEDERAL TAX APPLICATION (SAME-DAY WIRE)
Any Fedwire Participant financial institution can make a same-day tax wire payment. Wires (Fedwire Typecode 1000)
must be received by the Federal Tax Application (FTA) by 5:00 p.m. ET on the due date to be timely with the IRS.
Please be sure your own deadline is earlier so you have time to prepare the wires. Payments cannot be warehoused;
if the liability is known at least one day in advance, the payment should be made via ACH Debit or Credit.
PLEASE NOTE: Same-day tax wires are intended only for extraordinary circumstances in which a payment cannot be
scheduled earlier. Wire fees may be applied and passed on to your customers. Be aware that same-day tax wires are
used primarily by businesses; except in the case of very large dollar amounts, individuals have the option of sending
a check with their return to the IRS if the envelope is postmarked on the tax due date.
REFERENCE NUMBERS
Treasury regulations require you to provide customers with the following two numbers for proof of payment if requested:
1 The Input Message Accountability Data (IMAD) number assigned by the Fedwire system
2 The 15-digit Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) number assigned by the FTA
• If the reference numbers are needed, contact FTA at 1.800.382.0045 or 1.314.425.1810
• Customers enrolled in EFTPS may access this information after the payment date through EFTPS.gov
or by calling EFTPS at 1.800.555.4477
PROCESSING DEADLINES
• Fedwire operations begin at 9:00 p.m. ET (for the next business day)
• FTA processing hours are from 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. ET
• Same-day transactions sent before 8:30 a.m. ET are queued for processing when FTA opens for the business day
REJECTED TRANSACTIONS
• Payments are rejected if they are received between 5:00 and 9:00 p.m. ET
• Transactions are also rejected if they contain formatting errors

Use option “D”
Anyone Ltd = QI Name
09455 = Tax Type code
09 = Tax year
12 = Tax month
INTERNATIONAL TAX PAYM
ENTS
15
SWIFT ANSWER CODES & DEFINITIONS
Answer Codes & Definitions (Field 76 for SWIFT MT296 Messages)
/1/ We hereby confirm that we carried out your order on (1) (YYMMDD)
/2/ We hereby confirm that the transaction has been effected and advised on (1) (YYMMDD)
/3/ Further information on details of payments is as follows (1)
/4/ Identification and address of the beneficiary are as follows (1) (new field 58a/59).
/5/ The account should be with (1) (new field 57a).
/6/ Please credit the account (1) (new field 58a/59).
/7/ We confirm to you the regularity of the order mentioned in your query, with the following
Authorization Code/Test Key Code word (1)
/8/ We confirm amendment to your message as requested.
/9/ We are unable to comply with your amendment request.
/10/ We authorize you to debit our account.
/11/ Cover refunded to the credit of (1) (account/place).
/12/ Stop instructions are not acceptable. (Reason)
/13/ Stop instructions duly recoded. (Further details, where applicable)
/14/ Stop instructions valid until (1) (YYMMDD)
ANSWER NUMBER MAY CONTAIN ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING CODES IN THE CHEQUE TRUNCATION ENVIRONMENT:
/15/ Further information on the item per your request is as follows (1)
/16/ Date, check number and query code (Original or Copy) of cheque sent (1)
DEFINITIONS WITH (1) REQUIRE SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION. THIS SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
MUST BE THE FIRST INFORMATION FOLLOWING THE CODE NUMBER.
NACHA REASON CODES (FOR SWIFT MT202 RETURN MESSAGES)
Return Code Description
R01 Insufficient Funds
R02 Account Closed
R03
R04
No Account/Unable to Locate Account
Invalid Account Number
R05 RESERVED
R06
R07
R08
R09
Returned per ODFI request
Authorization Revoked by Customer
Payment Stopped
Uncollected Funds
R10 Customer Advises not Authorized
R11
R12
Customer Truncation Entry Return
Branch Sold to Another DFI
R13
R14
R15
R16
Receiving DFI Not Qualified to Participate*
Representative Payee Deceased
Beneficiary or Account Holder Deceased
Account Frozen
R17
R18
R19
FREE FORMAT TEXT (File Edit Record Criteria)
Improper Effective Entry Date*
Amount Field Error*
INTERNATIONAL TAX PAYM
ENTS
16
NACHA REASON CODES (FOR SWIFT MT202 RETURN MESSAGES)
Return Code Description
R20 Non-Transaction Account
R21 Invalid Company Identification